

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ASSA ABLOY AB, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil No. 1:22-cv-02791-ACR

**PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION TO ENFORCE THE FINAL JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO ASSA ABLOY'S MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Final Judgment and the Monitor’s Duties ..... 2

II. The Engagement Agreement Between the Monitor and ASSA ABLOY ..... 4

III. The Monitor’s Work to Date..... 5

IV. ASSA ABLOY’s Refusal to Pay the Monitor ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. ASSA ABLOY Is in Violation of the Final Judgment ..... 11

    A. ASSA ABLOY Has Engaged in Unauthorized Self-Help by Unilaterally Withholding Payment to the Monitor ..... 11

    B. ASSA ABLOY’s Course of Conduct Precludes Its Objections to the Scope or Timing of the Monitor’s Work to Date..... 14

II. The Monitor’s Competitive Intensity Investigation Is Authorized by and Essential to the Final Judgment and Should Proceed Without Delay..... 17

    A. The Final Judgment Requires the Monitor to Investigate All Issues That Bear Upon Competitive Intensity..... 18

    B. The Final Judgment Does Not Limit When the Monitor May Conduct the Competitive Intensity Investigation..... 22

    C. The Parties’ Early Term Sheet Is Irrelevant and Does Not Suggest That Anything the Monitor Has Done Is Unauthorized..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cemex, Inc. v. Dept. of the Interior*,  
560 F. Supp. 3d 268, 278-79 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 23, 24

*Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 194, 202 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Davis v. Nat’l Council of Negro Women, Inc.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 262, 267 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

*Evans v. Williams*,  
206 F.3d 1292, 1296 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 11, 14

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284, 291-92 (2012) ..... 18

*FTC v. Libbey, Inc.*,  
211 F. Supp. 2d 34, 48 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 18

*FTC v. Raladam Co.*,  
283 U.S. 643, 649 (1931)..... 21

*FTC v. Sysco Corp.*,  
113 F. Supp. 3d 1, 73-77 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18

*Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co., SA v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
926 F.3d 819, 824 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

*Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 51, 59 (1984)..... 17

*In re Peterson*,  
253 U.S. 300, 312 (1920)..... 10

*Kozlowski v. Coughlin*,  
871 F.2d 241, 245 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 10

*McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander*,  
498 U.S. 337, 342 (1991)..... 18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors v. United States*,  
97 F.4th 951, 957 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 26

*NLRB v. Harris Teeter Supermarkets*,  
215 F.3d 32, 35 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10

*Petties v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 114, 120-21 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 16

*Pigford v. Veneman*,  
292 F.3d 918, 923-27 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18, 20

*Richardson v. Edwards*,  
127 F.3d 97, 101 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 10

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367, 383 (1992)..... 11

*Segar v. Mukasey*,  
508 F.3d 16, 21 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

*Twelve John Does v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
861 F.2d 295, 298 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 10

*United States v. Aetna, Inc.*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 1, 64-73 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

*United States v. Apple Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 131, 141 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*United States v. Apple Inc.*,  
992 F. Supp. 2d 263, 281, 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff'd*, 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*United States v. Armour & Co.*,  
402 U.S. 673, 682 (1971)..... 25

*United States v. Franklin Elec. Co.*,  
130 F. Supp. 2d 1025, 1033-34 (W.D. Wis. 2000)..... 18

*United States v. ITT Cont'l Banking Co.*,  
420 U.S. 223, 236 n.10 (1975)..... 10, 18

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
147 F.3d 935, 945 n.7 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 16..... 3

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 53(a)(1)(C) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 13

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

1. Email Correspondence among G. Lazarus, M. Coolidge, and M. Huppert, dated Sept. 19 to Sept. 26, 2023
2. Letter from M. Huppert to G. Lazarus, dated Feb. 29, 2024
3. Email from M. Huppert to G. Lazarus, dated Mar. 5, 2024
4. Email from M. Huppert to J. Bernick, *et al.*, dated Mar. 26, 2024
5. Letter from M. Isaacs to L. Battaglia, dated May 31, 2024
6. Letter from M. Isaacs to L. Battaglia, dated June 11, 2024
7. Email from M. Isaacs to L. Battaglia, dated June 17, 2024
